

No. 18-814

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MAURICE WALKER  
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF PRETRIAL SERVICES  
AGENCIES, PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE,  
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Jeffrey W. Sheehan  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1600 Division Street,  
Suite 700  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 252-2392  
jsheehan@bradley.com

J. Bradley Robertson  
Candice L. Rucker  
Rachel A. Conry  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
One Federal Place  
1819 Fifth Avenue N.  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
brobertson@bradley.com  
crucker@bradley.com  
rconry@bradley.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of the *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 4

Argument..... 6

I. The bail process is intended to achieve three legitimate state interests. .... 6

    A. Legitimate bail systems must promote return for trial, public safety, and pretrial release..... 6

    B. Other conflicting interests distract from the legitimate purposes of bail. .... 8

II. Secured-money bonds do not serve the three legitimate state interests. .... 9

    A. Secured-money bonds do not correlate with higher rates of appearance for trial..... 9

        1. A first-of-its-kind study in Colorado found unsecured bonds offer the same likelihood of court appearance as secured bonds..... 10

        2. Recent data from Kentucky and Washington also demonstrates that unsecured bonds are as effective as secured bonds in ensuring court appearance..... 11

        3. Studies that claim secured bonds are more effective do not adequately control for risk. .... 13

- B. Secured-money bonds do not correlate with lower rates of pretrial criminal conduct ..... 14
- C. Secured-money bonds excessively and arbitrarily delay or prevent release for indigent defendants, increasing costs for both states and bailable defendants. .... 16
  - 1. Pretrial detention destabilizes defendants economically and socially..... 17
  - 2. Pretrial detention correlates with higher failure to appear rates. .... 18
  - 3. Pretrial detention correlates with higher rates of pretrial criminal activity. .... 19
  - 4. Pretrial detention results in higher costs to states..... 19
- III. The experience of professionals who do not have a vested financial interest in secured-money bonds confirms the conclusions of these empirical studies. .... 21
- IV. Legitimate state interests are better served by approaches proven successful elsewhere. .... 22
  - A. Pretrial supervision has been shown to be effective with bailable individuals in all risk levels. .... 23
  - B. Risk assessment tools are available and effective. .... 24

1. Individual states have been able to tailor risk assessment to statutory requirements.....	25
2. Pretrial risk assessments are more effective than bail schedules. ....	26
Conclusion .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	18
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 567 (1912) .....	7
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	6, 22
 <b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>Pretrial</i> <i>Release</i> § 10-5.3 (3rd ed. 2007) .....	15, 26
Administrative Office of the Courts, Kentucky Court of Justice, <i>Pretrial Reform in</i> <i>Kentucky</i> (2013) .....	12, 15
American Judges Association, Resolution 2 (2017) .....	21

Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, Laura & John Arnold Found., <i>Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes</i> (2013) .....	23
Christopher T. Lowenkamp, et al. Laura & John Arnold Found., <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> (2013) .....	18
Claire M. B. Brooker, <i>Yakima County, Washington Pretrial Justice System Improvements: Pre- and Post- Implementation Analysis</i> (2017).....	12–13
Criminal Justice Section, <i>State Policy Implementation Project</i> , ABA .....	19
DOJ, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Data Advisory</i> (March 2010).....	8, 14
Edward Latessa, et al., <i>Creation and Validation of the Ohio Risk Assessment System Final Report</i> (2009) .....	25
Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> , 47 J.L. & Econ. 93 (2004).....	8
Kentucky Justice & Public Safety Cabinet, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics</i> (2012).....	15–16
Kristin Bechtel, et al., PJI, <i>Dispelling the Myths: What Policy Makers Need to Know about Pretrial Research</i> 1 (2012) .....	8, 13

Laura & John Arnold Found., <i>Results from the First Six Months of the Public Safety Assessment-Court in Kentucky</i> (2014) .....	16
Marie VanNostrand & Kenneth J. Rose, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment in Virginia</i> (May 1, 2009) .....	25
Marie VanNostrand, DOJ, Office of the Fed. Detention Trustee, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment in Federal Court</i> (2009).....	20
Megan Comfort, “A Twenty-Hour-a-Day Job”: <i>The Impact of Frequent Low-Level Criminal Justice Involvement on Family Life</i> , Ann. Am. Acad. Pol. Soc. Sci. 665:1 (2016) .....	17–18
Michael R. Jones, PJI, <i>Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option</i> (2013) .....	10, 15, 17, 23
National Association of Counties, <i>Resolution on Improving Pretrial Justice Process</i> (2017) ...	21–22
National Sheriffs’ Association, Resolution 2012-6 (June 18, 2012).....	22
PJI, <i>The Colorado Pretrial Assessment Tool (CPAT) Revised Report</i> (2012) .....	24
PJI, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment: Science Provides Guidance on Assessing Defendants</i> (2015).....	24
PJI, <i>Summary Report of Proceedings of the National Symposium on Pretrial Justice</i> (May 31, 2011).....	2

Samuel R. Wiseman, *Pretrial Detention and the  
Right to Be Monitored*, 123 Yale L.J. 1334  
(2014) ..... 17, 19

Timothy R. Schnacke, DOJ, *Fundamentals of  
Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial  
Practitioners and a Framework for American  
Pretrial Reform* (2014) ..... 7
